

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

MSEJ, L.L.C.

Appellant,

v.

TRANSIT CASUALTY COMPANY IN RECEIVERSHIP,

Respondent.

Appeal No. SC89663

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**Appeal From the Circuit Court of Cole County
The Honorable Richard G. Callahan, Circuit Judge**

**Thomas W. McCarthy, #24163
James C. Owen, #29604
Katherine S. Walsh, #37255
McCARTHY, LEONARD & KAEMMERER, L.C.
400 South Woods Mill Rd., Suite 250
Chesterfield, MO 63017
Telephone: 314-392-5200
Facsimile: 314-392-5221**

**Attorneys for Respondent
Transit Casualty Company in Receivership**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Jurisdictional Statement..... 2

Table of Authorities..... 4

Statement of Facts 11

Points Relied On..... 34

Argument..... 38

 Point I 38

 Point II 62

 Point III..... 73

Conclusion..... 88

Certificate of Compliance..... 90

Certificate of Service 91

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

Respondent Transit Casualty Company in Receivership (Transit) agrees with *amicus curiae* PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (“*amicus*”) that there is jurisdiction in this Court, but writes separately to correct errors in the Jurisdictional Statement of the *amicus*.

This appeal began when Transit’s Special Deputy Receiver issued a Notice of Determination that denied the claims of Appellant MSEJ, LLC (MSEJ), successor-in-interest to Johns Manville Corporation who was a Transit insured. MSEJ filed a timely Request for Review objecting to the denial. The claims were, thereafter, referred to the Circuit Court of Cole County to be determined pursuant to Missouri statutes, Third Amended Local Rule 75 and Administrative Order No. 49, which supplemented Third Amended Rule 75.

The Receivership Court entered an order referring the dispute to a court-appointed Referee who held a non-evidentiary hearing and then issued his “Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendations” to the Receivership Court, which found in favor of Transit. MSEJ filed a timely Motion for Reconsideration that was not ruled upon within ninety days. It was, therefore, deemed denied and the Referee’s recommendations became the Receivership Court’s order for purposes of appeal. § 375.1214.2, RSMo 2000.

MSEJ filed a timely notice of appeal to the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District. Jurisdiction was vested in the Court of Appeals by Mo. Const. Art. V, § 3 and § 477.070, RSMo 2000 as this was not a case within the exclusive jurisdiction of the

Supreme Court and the Court of Appeals has “general appellate jurisdiction in all cases except those within the exclusive jurisdiction of the supreme court.”

The Court of Appeals issued its opinion in Case No. WD68945 reversing the Receivership Court’s decision and remanding for further proceedings. Transit filed an application for transfer that was granted by this Court on December 16, 2008. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to Mo. Const. Art. V, § 10.

Transit notes that *amicus* believes this to be an appeal from the Referee’s recommendation. If that were true, there would not be jurisdiction for either the Court of Appeals or this Court to hear the appeal. Only judges comprising the courts designated in Mo. Const. Art. V, § 1 may constitutionally exercise judicial power. *Transit Cas. Co. in Receivership v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London*, 995 S.W.2d 32, 34 (Mo. App. 1999). The Court may not delegate this judicial decision-making authority to a Referee. *Id.* Jurisdiction is, however, proper because the Receivership Court adopted the Referee’s findings pursuant to § 375.1214.2, RSMo 2000.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Angoff v. Holland-America Insurance Company Trust,</i> 937 S.W.2d 213 (Mo. App. 1996)..... | 34, 54, 57, 58, 59 |
| <i>Bachtel v. Miller County Nursing Home. Dist.,</i> 110 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. banc 2003) | 52 |
| <i>Barancik v. Meade,</i> 106 S.W.3d 582 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) | 37, 87 |
| <i>Bonner v. Automobile Club Inter-Insurance Exchange,</i> 899 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. App. 1995)..... | 65 |
| <i>Brown v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 776 S.W.2d 384 (Mo. banc 1989) | 37, 75, 84 |
| <i>Business Men’s Assur. Co. of America v. Graham,</i> 984 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. banc 1999) | 63 |
| <i>Continental Casualty Co. v. Employers Ins. Co. of Wausau,</i> ---N.Y.S.2d---, 2008 WL 5396869 (N.Y.A.D. 1 Dept.), 2008 Slip Op. 10227..... | 36, 71, 72 |
| <i>Cox v. Collins,</i> 184 S.W.3d 590 (Mo. App. 2006)..... | 51, 53 |
| <i>Cub Cadet Corp. v. MOPEC, Inc.,</i> 78 S.W.3d 205 (Mo. App. 2002)..... | 34, 52 |
| <i>Dynamic Computer Solutions, Inc v. Midwest Marketing Ins. Agency, L.L.C.,</i> | |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 91 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. App. 2002)..... | 39, 52 |
| <i>Estate of Ingram v. Rollins,</i> | |
| 864 S.W.2d 400 (Mo. App. 1993)..... | 39 |
| <i>Freeman v. Leader Nat’l Ins. Co.,</i> | |
| 58 S.W.3d 590 (Mo. App. 2001)..... | 36, 65 |
| <i>H.K. Porter Co., Inc. v. Transit Cas. Co. in Receivership,</i> | |
| 215 S.W.3d 134 (Mo. App. 2006)..... | 49 |
| <i>Heslop v. Sanderson,</i> | |
| 123 S.W.3d 214 (Mo. App. 2003)..... | 34, 39, 52 |
| <i>In re Transit Cas. Co. in Receivership,</i> | |
| 900 S.W.2d 671 (Mo. App. 1995)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Jarrell v. Director of Revenue,</i> | |
| 41 S.W.3d 42 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001)..... | 64 |
| <i>Lucas v. Manufacturing Lumbermen’s Underwriters,</i> | |
| 349 Mo. 835, 163 S.W.2d 750 (1942)..... | 36, 59, 72 |
| <i>Midwest Materials Co. v. Village Development Co.,</i> | |
| 806 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. App. 1991)..... | 38 |
| <i>Murphy v. Carron,</i> | |
| 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)..... | 38, 63 |
| <i>Nationwide Ins. Co. v. Central Missouri Elec. Coop., Inc.,</i> | |
| 278 F.3d 742 (8 th Cir. 2001)..... | 71 |
| <i>Ornellas v. Moynihan,</i> | |

| | |
|---|--------|
| 16 S.W.2d 1007 (Mo. App. 1929)..... | 87 |
| <i>St. Louis Perfection Tire Company v. McKinney,</i> | |
| 212 Mo. App. 355, 245 S.W. 1100 (1922)..... | 86 |
| <i>Sermchief v. Gonzales,</i> | |
| 660 S.W.2d 683 (Mo. banc 1983) | 52 |
| <i>Southeast Baker Feeds, Inc. v. Ranger Ins. Co.,</i> | |
| 974 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. App. 1998)..... | 36, 63 |
| <i>State ex rel. Burns v. Gillis,</i> | |
| 102 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. App. 2003)..... | 38 |
| <i>State ex rel. Hyde v. Falkenhainer,</i> | |
| 309 Mo. 381, 274 S.W. 722 (1925)..... | 59 |
| <i>State ex rel. ISC Fin. Corp. v. Kinder,</i> | |
| 684 S.W.2d 910 (Mo. App. 1985)..... | 74 |
| <i>State ex rel. Missouri State Life Ins. Co. v. Hall,</i> | |
| 330 Mo. 1107, 52 S.W. 174 (1932)..... | 74 |
| <i>State ex rel. Mo. Hwy. and Transp. Comm'n v. McCann,</i> | |
| 685 S.W.2d 880 (Mo. App. 1984)..... | 39 |
| <i>State ex rel. Rothermich v. Gallagher,</i> | |
| 816 S.W.2d 194 (Mo. banc 1991) | 55 |
| <i>State ex rel. School Dist. of Kansas City v. Williamson,</i> | |
| 141 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. App. 2004)..... | 52 |
| <i>Transit Cas. Co. in Receivership v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London,</i> | |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| 995 S.W.2d 32 (Mo. App. 1999)..... | 3 |
| <i>Viacom, Inc. v. Transit Cas. Co. in Receivership,</i> | |
| 138 S.W.3d 723 (Mo. banc 2004) | 38, 49, 54, 74, 84 |
| <i>Vogt v. Emmons,</i> | |
| 181 S.W.3d 87 (Mo. App. 2005)..... | 39, 52 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|-------------------------------|---|
| Mo. Const. Art. V, § 1 | 3 |
| Mo. Const. Art. V, § 3 | 2 |
| Mo. Const. Art. V, § 10 | 3 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|---------------|
| § 477.070, RSMo 2000..... | 2 |
| Chap. 375, RSMo 2000 | 54 |
| §§ 375.570 to 375.750, RSMo 2000..... | 54 |
| §§ 375.950 to 375.990, RSMo 2000..... | 54 |
| §§ 375.1150 to 375.1246, RSMo 2000..... | 54 |
| § 375.650, RSMo 2000..... | 37, 58 |
| § 375.650.1, RSMo 2000..... | 55 |
| § 375.650.2, RSMo 2000..... | 43 |
| § 375.670, RSMo 2000..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 375.670.1, RSMo 2000..... | 58, 74 |
| § 375.700, RSMo 2000 (Repealed) | 18, 23, 50 |
| § 375.954.3, RSMo 2000..... | 43 |

| | |
|------------------------------|--------------|
| § 375.1176.1, RSMo 2000..... | 83 |
| § 375.1176.2, RSMo 2000..... | 58 |
| § 375.1208.2, RSMo 2000..... | 74 |
| § 375.1208.3, RSMo 2000..... | 57 |
| § 375.1214, RSMo 2000..... | 32, 37 |
| § 375.1214.2, RSMo 2000..... | 2, 3, 32, 86 |
| § 375.1218, RSMo 2000..... | 18 |
| § 375.1220, RSMo 2000..... | 34, 56, 58 |
| § 375.1220.1, RSMo 2000..... | 50, 51 |

Rules

| | |
|---------------------------------|---------------|
| Mo. R. Civ. P. 55.33(b) | 37, 87 |
| Mo. R. Civ. P. 68.01 | 32, 63 |
| Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.13(d) | 63 |
| Second Amended Rule 75 | <i>passim</i> |
| Third Amended Rule 75 | <i>passim</i> |
| Third Amended Rule 75.1 | 74 |
| Third Amended Rule 75.3 | 12, 74 |
| Third Amended Rule 75.7 | <i>passim</i> |
| Third Amended Rule 75.7(a)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Third Amended Rule 75.8 | 46 |
| Third Amended Rule 75.13 | 42 |
| Third Amended Rule 75.17 | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------|
| Third Amended Rule 75.17(a)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Third Amended Rule 75.19 | <i>passim</i> |
| Third Amended Rule 75.19(c)..... | 36, 63 |
| Third Amended Rule 75.22(g) | 74 |
| Third Amended Rule 75.32(b) | 24, 35, 42, 51, 52 |

Administrative Orders Pursuant to Local Rule 75.32(b)

| | |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| Administrative Order No. 1 | 12 |
| Administrative Order No. 5 | 11 |
| Administrative Order No. 13 | 12 |
| Administrative Order No. 25 | 12 |
| Administrative Order No. 31 | 12 |
| Administrative Order No. 36 | 12 |
| Administrative Order No. 38 | 12 |
| Administrative Order No. 41 | 13 |
| Administrative Order No. 44 | 13 |
| Administrative Order No. 45 | 13 |
| Administrative Order No. 45-A..... | 13 |
| Administrative Order No. 46 | 13 |
| Administrative Order No. 47 | 13 |
| Administrative Order No. 48 | 13 |
| Administrative Order No. 49 | <i>passim</i> |
| Administrative Order No. 51 | 13 |

Administrative Order No. 52..... 13

Administrative Order No. 54..... 13

Senate Bills

L. 2007 SB 613, sec.A..... 18
